The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out below has been prepared to illustrate the impact of

the Global Offer on the net assets of the Group. It has been compiled using the Group’s consolidated balance

sheet at 31 December 2009, adjusted to illustrate the pro forma effect of the Global Offer and other

consequential items as if they had occurred on 31 December 2009. The unaudited pro forma net assets

statement has been compiled on the basis set out below and in accordance with the accounting policies

applied in preparing the historical financial information of the Group included in Section B of Part 4 of this

document.

Because of its nature the pro forma information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not

represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the

Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be

achieved in the future. The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only on the

basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the requirements of items 1 to 6 of Annex II of the

PD Regulation.

At
31 December Pro Forma

2009 Total
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note3) (Note 4)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,556 – – – 1,556

Intangible assets 522,921 – – – 522,921

Available for sale investments 13,204 – – – 13,204

Deferred income tax assets 12,973 – – – 12,973

Trade and other receivables 14,401 – – – 14,401
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total non-current assets 565,055 – – – 565,055
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in associates 27,649 – – – 27,649

Financial assets at fair value through 23,286 – – – 23,286

profit or loss

Current income tax assets 10,241 – – – 10,241

Trade and other receivables 71,327 – – – 71,327

Cash and cash equivalents 223,351 – – (50,000) 173,351
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total current assets 355,854 – – (50,000) 305,854
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 920,909 – – (50,000) 870,909
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings 627,711 (197,467) (76,610) (53,718) 299,916

Trade and other payables 27,370 (6,763) – – 20,607

Deferred income tax liabilities 54,417 – – – 54,417
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 709,498 (204,230) (76,610) (53,718) 374,940
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 156,263 – (6,503) – 149,760

Derivative financial instruments 8,739 – – – 8,739
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total current liabilities 165,002 – (6,503) – 158,499
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

TOTAL LIABILITIES 874,500 (204,230) (83,113) (53,718) 533,439
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

NET ASSETS 46,409 204,230 83,113 3,718 337,470

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Adjustments

PR(II)2

PR(II)3

PR(II)6

166

Notes:

1. The financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial information of the Group

as set out in Section B of Part 4 “Financial Information”.

2. The net proceeds of the Global Offer receivable by the Company are calculated on the basis that gross proceeds of the

subscription for new Ordinary Shares are £220 million as described in Paragraph 14 of Part 1: “Information on the Group” and

that the expenses of the Global Offer are £16 million. The Group intends to use the net proceeds to redeem the majority of the